Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DWD 221
PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS

DWD 221.01 Purpose. DWD 221.13 Notice of hearing.
DWD 221.02 Definitions. DWD 221.14 Answer.
DWD 221.03 Complaints. DWD 221.15 Pre-hearing conference.
DWD 221.04 Preliminary review of complaints. DWD 221.16 Subpoenas and motions.
DWD 221.05 Notice to respondents. DWD 221.17 Pre-hearing discovery
DWD 221.06 Testing. DWD 221.18 Disqualification of the administrative law judge.
DWD 221.07 Complainant'sduty to respondo correspondence from the depart DWD 221.19 Hearing.
ment. DWD 221.20 Record of hearing.
DWD 221.08 Investigations. DWD 221.21 Decision and order
DWD 221.09 Initial determination. DWD 221.22 Petition for review by the labor and industry review commission.
DWD 221.10 Appeal of initial determination of no probable cause. DWD 221.23 Filing of documents by facsimile transmission or electronic mail.

DWD 221.11  Conciliation; private settlement.
DWD 221.12 Dismissal of complaint for lack of jurisdiction or other procedural
basis following certification to hearing.

Note: Chapter ILHR 218 was renumbered chapter DWD 218 under s. @93 son’sduly authorized representative. A complaint filed by a rep
(b) L and corrections macle under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., BeggsterNovem  yesentativeshall state that the representative is authorizéiteto

' T the complaint.

DWD 221.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter isto (2) WHERETOFILE COMPLAINTS. (&) A complaint may be filed
implementthe lawsprohibiting discrimination in public accom in person with any division 6€e, or it may be mailedr sent by
modationsand amusements, and to provide an impartial arfécsimiletransmission to one of the following divisiorfioés:
speedyprocedure for resolving disputes of alleged discrimination 1, Equal RightsDivision, 201 East \Ashington Aenue,
in public accommodations and amusements. Madison,WI 53702. Facsimile number: 608-267-4592.

History: Cr. Registey September1994, No. 465efl. 10-1-94. 2. Equal Rights Division, 819 North 6th Street, Milwaukee,

DWD 221.02 Definitions.  In addition to those terms W!53203. Facsimile number: 414-227-4084.
definedin s.106.52 Stats., the following are definitions for terms (b) A complaint filed by facsimile transmission shall conform

usedin this chapter: with the requirements of BWD 221.23 (1)
(1) “Act” means s106.52 Stats., unless the conteeuires ~ (3) FORM AND CONTENT OF COMPLAINT. A complaint shall be
otherwise. written on a formwhich is available at any divisionfife or on

" means the examiner@ny other form acceptable to the departmefiach complaint
shall be signed by the persditing the complaint or by the per
son’sduly authorized representative and shall be notarized. Each
&omplaintshall contain substantially the following information:

(@) The name and address of the complainant.

(2) “Administrative law judge
appointedo conduct hearings under the act.

(3) “Day,” when used in time computatiois these rules,
meansa calendaday except that if the last day of the time perio
is a SaturdaySunday or legal holidathe last day shalle the next

businessiay (b) The name and address of the respondent.
(4) “Department’means the department of workforce devel (c) A description and the addresdtieé place of public accom
opment. modationsor amusements which is involved.
(5) “Division” means the equal rights division of ttiepart (d) A concise statement of the essential facts, inclupért:
ment. nent dates, constituting the alleged discrimination pablic
(6) “Filing” means the physical receipt of a document at af¢gcommodationsr amusements.
division office. (4) AsSSISTANCEBY THE DEPARTMENT. The department shall,

viduals, partnerships, associations, corporations, joint stock coffling complaints.

panies trusts, unincorporated gainizations, trustees, or trustees (5) DATE OF FILING OF COMPLAINT. A complaint is considered

or receivers in bankruptcy filed when itis received by the department in a form that reason
(8) “Probablecause” means a reasonable ground for beligiPly meets the standards of s{®).

supportedby facts and circumstances strong enough in them (6) AMENDMENT OF COMPLAINT. Subject to the approval of the

selvesto warrant a prudent person to believe, that discriminatietepartmenta complaint maye amended no later than 45 days

probablyhas been or is being committed. beforehearing unless good cause is shown for the failure to amend

(9) “Test” means a simulation of any transaction covered K€ complaint prior to that time. If the complaint is amended prior
the act for the purposef comparing the responses given by-pef© the issuance of an initial determination, the department shall
sonssuch as owners and operators of places of public accomriftyestigatethe allegations of the amended complalhthe com
dationsor amusements to individuals such as customers, patigpi@intis amended after the case has been certiéetaring, the
or patrons oplaces of public accommodations or amusements Bi€ef of the hearing section or the administrative law juchgey

determinewhether discrimination as defined undet®6.52 (3) emandthe complaint to the investigation section to conduct an
Stats. is being or has been committed. investigationand issue an initial determination as to whether

History: Cr. Registe September1994, No, 465ef. 10-1-94; corrections in Probablecause exists to believe that discrimination desurred
(intro.), (1) and (9) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegistey December2000,  as alleged in the amendezbmplaint. An amended complaint
No. 54Q correction in (9) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRegjster March shallbe dismissed if it does not mdké requirements of BWD
2004No. 579 efl. 4-1-04. g
221.04(1).
DWD 221.03 Complaints. (1) WHO MAY FILE COM- (7) WITHDRAWAL OF COMPLAINT. A complaint may be with
PLAINTS. A complaint may be filed by any person or by the pedrawnat any time. A request for withdrawal sHadl in writing
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and shall be signed by the complainant or the complamdunlty (c) Where demographic statistics would lead a reasonable per
authorizedrepresentative or attorney of record. Upon the filingonto believe that a pattern of unlawful discrimination exists
of a request for withdrawal, the department shall dismiss the coarparticular geographical area.

plaint by written order Such dismissal shall be with prejudice (2) TesTinG PROCEDURES. Any person engaged in testing for
unlessotherwise expressly stated. the department shall do so only after having received specific
History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94.CR 03-092am.  5jthorizationby the department. The results of each test for
o200 . %?.?gﬁ'.\lfé—sly—%% 47104 CR 06-062 am. (2) Register potentialdiscrimination shall be submitted to the department in
written form by those persons who conductkd test. No test

DWD 221.04 Preliminary review of complaints. which constitutes entrapment shall be utilized by the department.

(1) Review oF coMpPLAINT. The department shall revieevery ~ (3) NOTICEOF TESTING. The department may not give notice
complaintfiled to ascertain all of the following: of testing to the persons who will be tested. If the testing isunder

(a) Whether the complainant is protected by the act. takenas the result of a complajnt naming a specific requndent,

hether th . . h the departmenshall delay sending the notice of the complaint to

(b) Whether the respondent is subject to the act. — the respondent until after the completion of the testing.

(c) Whether the complaint states a claim for which relief canHistory: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94.
be granted under the act.

(d) Whether the complaint was timely filed. DWD 221.07 Complainant’ s duty to respond to cor -

(2) PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION DISMISSING COMPLAINT. The respondence from the department. ~ The department may
departmentshall issue @reliminary determination dismissing dismissthe complaint if the complainant fails to respond to the
any complaint, or any portion of a complaint, that fails to meet tffepartmentithin 20 days from the date of mailing any corre
requirementsn sub.(1). The departmerghall send the order of SPondencdrom the department concerning the complaint; pro
dismissalby first class mail to the last-known address of eacfidedthat such correspondence was sent by certified mail, return
partyand to their attorneys of record. receiptrequested, to the last known address of the complainant.

. History: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94.
(3) APPEAL OF PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION. A complainant

may appeal from an order dismissing a complaint under(&)b.

by filing a written request with the department. The appeal Sh%IJSATION. The department shall investigate all complaints which

befiled within 20 days of the date of tkeder and shall state spe __.. f P
cifically the grounds upon whidhis based. If a timely appeal is satisfythe review under WD 221.04 (1) In conductingnves

f igationsunder this chaptethe department shalkek the volun
filed, the department shall serve a copy of the appeal upon all olb%gl : - ;
parties. Thepmatter shall be referredp?(; the heapﬂF()agtionpof the cooperation ofll persons to provide requested materials to

division for review by an administrative law judge. Tdminis the department; to obtain access to premises, documents, individ

trative law iudae shall issue a decision which shall eithimeaf uals, and other possible sources of information; to examine,
judg > o eithtemay record,and copy necessary materials; and to take and record testi
reverse, modifyor set aside the preliminary determination. Th

L L . fhony or statements of persoreasonably necessary for the inves
departmentshall serve the decision of the administrative Ia\ﬂ Y P y Y

judgeupon the parties!f the decision reverses or sets aside tl}ﬁq: g%?bozgeo(fj?r?: {;ng&gggns_ u%%%%%iﬁ:?&gg&i%ﬁ

prellm_lnalfydetermlnatlgn, theomplaint shall _be remande_d forsuantto 5.885.11 Stats.
investigation. If the decision difrms the preliminary determina

tion, it may be appealed to the labor and industry review commis_(2) ADVISING COMPLAINANT TO AMEND COMPLAINT. If, during
sion if it is a final decision and order as defined B\&D 221.22 aninvestigation, it appears that the respondent has engage in dis

DWD 221.08 Investigations. (1) CONDUCT OF INVES-

(1). crimination against thecomplainant which is not alleged in the
History: Cr. Registey Septemberl994, No. 465ef.. 10-1-94;,CR 03-092am. compla!nt,the department ma&dwse the com_plalnant that the
(2) and (3)Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. complaintshould be amended. If the complaémamended, the

departmenshallinvestigate the allegations of the amended-com

DWD 221.05 Notice to respondents.  The department Plaint, as well as the allegations of the initial complaint.
shallserve a copy of a complaint upon each respondent prior to thg3) DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT PRIORTO COMPLETION OF INVES-
commencementf any investigation. The notice shall direct theication. (a) The department may dismiss a complaint prior to
respondento respond inwvriting to the allegations of the cem completion of an investigation under the following circum
plaintwithin 10 days aftethe date of the notice. The notice shalkstances:
advisethe respondent that if no response tochplaint is filed 1. The complainant has failed to respond to correspondence
within the time prOVIded, the division will malan initial deter from the department Concerning the Comp|aint W|th|nms
minationbased on the information provided by the complainarifter the correspondence was sent by certified mail to the last

History: Cr. Registey Septemberl994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94. known address of the person filing the complaintagtordance
_ with the provisions of s106.50 (6) (a) 6.Stats.
DWD 221.06 Testing. (1) CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH 2. The allegations in the complaint have been previously dis

TESTING MAY BE DONE BY THE DEPARTMENT. The departmennay  missedby the department or by a state or federal court.
engagen testing for the purposef verifying allegations of dis (b) A complainant may appeal from an order dismissing a

(c:lrlmma_tlon in public aqcomm_odatlons and amusementsioor complaintunder this subsection by filing a written appeal i
eterminewhether siffcient evidence exists to initiate its own 4 o
complaint. Testing may occur under circumstances including departmentThe appeal shall be filed within 20 days of the date
complaint. Testing foliowing: * of the order and shall state specifically the grounds upon which it
’ : ) o ) is based. If a timely appeal is filed, the departnstall serve a

(a) Where no other means exists for verifying or refuting th,py of the appeal upon all other parties. The matter shall be
allegationscontained in a complaint, or where the findings of thgsferredto the hearing section of thtvision for review by an
investigator would be significantly strengthened by the inclusigfministrativeaw judge. The administrative law judge shall issue
of test results. adecisionwhich shall either &fm, reverse, modifyor set aside

(b) Where the number or content of complaints against-a spiee dismissal of the complaint. The decision of the administrative
cific respondent is sfi€ient to indicate that a pattern of unlawfullaw judge shall be served upon the parties. If the decisigrses
discriminationmay exist. or sets aside the dismissal, the complaint dbaltemanded for
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further investigation. If the decisioaffirms the dismissal of the undereither sDWD 221.09 (2)or 221.10 (3) In determining
complaint,it may be appealed to the labor and industry reviewhetherto dismiss the complaint, the administrative law judge
commissionif it is a final decision and order as defined iD¥/D  may considerdocuments and fidlavits presented by any party

221.22(1). andmay hold a hearing to allow the partiegsablish facts which
History: Cr. Register,September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94,CR 03-092cr.  may have a bearing on whethdre complaint should be dis
(3) Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. missed. If the administrative law judge issues an order dismissing

. N the complaint undethis section, a certified copy of the order and
DWD 221.09  Initial determination. (1) GENERAL. Al o ice’of appeal rights shall be sent by first class mail to the last

thetfon_cI_Ltj_&IOS ?f the 'T.V eSt'%at't?nhtme tdttapar:]mt?]nt shall {st_;u% wn address of each party and to their attorneys of record.
written initial determination which shall state whether or not ther€ o = 222 0 C8 00 T3 o, d65ef. 10-1-94.

is probable cause to believe that discrimination occurred as

allegedin the complaint.The initial determination shall state the DWD 221.13 Notice of hearing. (1) CoONTENT. In any
factsupon which its conclusion is based and shall be served upaatterwhich has been certified to hearing, the department shall
the parties and their attorneys of record by first class mail.  senda notice of hearing to the parties and th#iorneys of record,

(2) INITIAL DETERMINATION OF PROBABLECAUSE. If the depart by first-class mail, advising them of the specific time, date and
mentinitially determines that theris probable cause to believeplaceestablished for the hearing. The notice of hearing shall fully
that a violationof the act occurred as alleged in the complainiglentify the parties and the case numbeshall specify a time and
thoseallegations shall be certified to hearing. dateof hearing not less than 3fays after the date of mailing of

(3) INITIAL DETERMINATION OF NO PROBABLE cAUSE. If the the notice of hearing. The notice of hearing shall specify the
departmentnitially determines that there is poobable cause to hatureof the discriminatiowhich is alleged to have occurred and
believethat the act was violated as alleged inabaplaint, it shall shall state the legal authority on which the hearingased. A
dismissthose allegations in the complaint. The departrsieall, CopPY of the complaint shall be attached to the notice of hearing.
by a notice to be incorporatéal the initial determination, notify ~ (2) PLACE OFHEARING. The hearing shall be held in the county
the parties of the complainastright to appeal as provided in swherethe alleged act of discrimination occurred, oaabther

DWD 221.10 locationwith the consent of the parties. For purposes of this sub
History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. section, the county where the alleged act of discrimination
occurredis thecounty where the place of public accommodations

DWD 221.10 Appeal of initial determination of no or amusements which is the subject of the complailudated.

probable cause. (1) WHeN FiLED. Within 20 days after the If no specific place of public accommodation or amusement is
dateof an initial determination finding that there is no probablénvolved, the place of hearing shalle the county where the
causea complainant may file with the division a written requesespondentesides.

for a hearing on the issue of probatéeise. The department shall History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94.

notify the respondent that an appeal has been filed within 10 days .
of receiving the appeaL DWD 221.14 Answer. (1) WHEN REQUIRED. Within 10

days after the date of a notice of hearing on the merits, each
respondenshall file with the hearing section of the division an
answerto the allegations of the complaint, along with a certifica
tion that acopy of the answer has been mailed to all other parties.
(2) CoNTENTOFANSWER. The answer shall contain the respon
éjent’scurrent address. It shallso contain a specific admission,

noticecertifying the matter to hearing. hearing on the issue of d€nialor explanation of each allegatiof the complaint. If the
probablecause shall be noticed and conducted in accordance WififiPendents without knowledge or information sisfent toform
the provisions of sSDWD 221.13and221.15t0 221.21, except abelief as to the truth of an allegation, the respondent shall so state
thatthe parties may stipulate prior to the hearing that the admirf!dthis shall have the fefct of a denial. Admissions or denials
trative law judge may decide the case on the merits. may be to all or part of an allegation, but shall fairly meet the sub

History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94. stanceof the allegation. Any &fmative defense relied upon,

' including the statute of limitations, shall be raised in the answer
DWD 221.11 Conciliation; private settlement. unle_ssit has previ(_)usly beerrais_ed by a motion in_ writing. Failure
(1) ConciLIaTION. With the consent of all parties, the departmeri@ raise an dirmative defense in the answer maythe absence
may assist the parties to reach a mutually agreeable and just r@gcgood cause, be held to constitute a waiver of such a defense.
lution of the complaint at any time during the proceedings. K cop History. Ct Register Septemberl994, No. 46%f. 10-1-94.CR 03-092am.
ciliation resolves the dispute, the terms of the agreement shall g T '
reducedto a written conciliation agreementrhe conciliation DWD 221.15 Pre-hearing conference. In any case
agreemenmust be signed by the respondent and the complainaghich has been certified to hearing, a pre—hearing conference may
or by their representatives. be held inaccordance with the provisions o227.44 (4) Stats.
(2) PrivaTE SETTLEMENT. The parties may enter into an agree History: Cr. Registes Septemberl994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94.

mentto settle the complaint at any time, with or without resort to .
conciliation. No complaint will be dismissed based on a settle PWD 221.16 Subpoenas and motions. ~ (1) SuspoE
mentagreement unless the department receives a writgrest NAS: Withesses summoned by a subpoena shall be entitled to the
from the complainant withdrawing the complaint. A settlemenffitnessand mileage fees Setf forth in&l4.67 (1) (ajand(c),
agreemensigned by the complainant which specifically autho>tas- Subpoenas may be enforced pursuant 85.11 Stats.
rizesthe department to dismitise complaint may be submitted (2) MoTions. Motions made during a hearing may be stated
by either party in place of a written request from the complaina®¥@lly and shall, with the ruling of the administrative law judge,

(2) DISMISSAL FINAL IF NO APPEAL FILED. If no timely written
requestfor a hearing is filed, the initial determinatisrorder of
dismissalshall be the final determination of the department.

(3) CERTIFICATION TO HEARING ON ISSUE OF PROBABLE CAUSE;
RIGHT TO STIPULATE THAT CASE BE DECIDED ON MERITS. If a timely
written request fora hearing is filed, the division shall issue

withdrawingthe complaint. beincluded in the record dhe hearing. All other motions shall
History: Cr. Register Septemberl994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94. be in writing and shall state briefly the relief requested and the
groundsupon which the moving party is entitled to relief. All
DWD 221.12 Dismissal of complaint for lack of juris -  written motions shall be filed with the administrative lawdge
diction or other procedural basis following certification assigned to the case. Any briefs or other papers in support of a

to hearing. A complaint may belismissed for the reasons setnotion, including afidavits and documentarmvidence, shall be
forth in s.DWD 221.04 (1)after the case is certified to hearindiled with the motion. Any party opposirige motion may file a
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written response. All written motions shall be decided without (4) FAILURE TO APPEARAT HEARING. If the complainant fails to

further agument unless requested by the administrative laappeat the hearing, either in person orébgepresentative autho

judge. rizedto proceed on behalf of the complainant, the administrative
History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. law judge shall dismiss the complaint. If trespondent fails to

appearat the hearing, thieearing shall proceed as scheduled. If,
DWD 221.17 Pre-hearing discovery . (1) WHeN DIs-  within 10 days after the date of the hearing, any party who failed

COVERY MAY BEGIN. Discovery maynot be used prior to the time to appear shows good cause in writing for the failure to apibear

thata matter is certified to hearing, except that the taking and pragiministrativelaw judge may reopen the hearing.

ervationof evidenceshall be permitted prior to certification to History: Cr. Register September1994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94.

hearingunder the circumstances set forth i227.45 (7) Stats.

(2) DISCOVERY DIRECTED TO A PARTY NOT REPRESENTEDBY DWD 221.20 Record of hearing. (1) METHOD oF
LEGAL COUNSEL. In the case of discovery directed to a party whBECORDINGHEARING. A stenographic, electronic, or other record
is not represented by legal counsel, the party seeking that disc‘ﬁpral proceedings shall be made at all hearings conducted under
ery shall, not less that0 days prior to conducting such discoyeny/1iS chapter Any party wishing to have a court reporter present
statein writing that it intends to seek discoveTyne party seeking t© transcribe the proceedings shall be permittedo so at their
discoveryshall send this notice to tiparty who is not represented®Wn €xpense. If the hearing is recorded on tape or digitaky
by legal counsel and either the chief of the hearing section or fifginal recording shall remain in the division for 5 years folow
administrativdaw judge, if one has been assigned to the case. KIf the hearing, after which it will be discarded.
copiesof demands for discovery and notices of depositions shall (2) FILING TRANSCRIPTSWITH THE DIVISION. Transcription of
befiled with thedepartment at the time they are served upon tHee record shall be at the expense of any party who requests the
party from whom the discovery is sought. Copies of responsesttgnscription. The transcript shalle prepared by an independent,
discoveryby anunrepresented party and the original transcript é¢putablecourt reporter or transcriptionist. If a transcript is filed
any deposition of an unrepresented party shall be filed with tMéth the division, it shall include a certification by ttranscrip
departmenby the party which instituted those discovery requesﬂ@nlst th_at the transcript is an orlglnal, verbatim, transcript of the
assoon as practicable after the discovery has been taken.  proceedings.

(3) SCOPE,METHOD AND USE OF DISCOVERY. The scope of dis (3) TRANSCRIPTIONOF RECORDAT DEPARTMENT EXPENSE. The
covery,the methods of discovery and the usdis€overy at hear departmenshall provide, without cost, a copytb transcript for
ing shall be the same as set forth in&b¥, Stats. the purpose of judicial review if a party submitsworn gfdavit

(4) FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY REQUESTS:DUTY TO of indigency andhe inability to obtain funds to pay the cost of a

CONSULTWITH OPPOSINGPARTY. The administrativéaw judge may "ar_‘SC“Pt- . o on. .
compeldiscovery issue protective orders, and impose sanctio@“F;S;g{g{geF@i?;,i.}g{%gggemg?gfgég No. 46sef. 10-1-94.CR 06-062 am.

in the manner provided under &4, Stats. All motions to com

pel discovery omotions for protective orders shall be accompa DWD 221.21 Decision and order . (1) GENERAL. After
niedby a statement in writingy the party making the motion that,the close of the hearing, including any briefs which may be
after consultation in person or by telephone with the opposirglowed by the administrative law judge, the administrative law
partyand sincere attempts tesolve their dferences, the parties judgeshall prepare a formal written decisiahich shall include
areunable to reach agreement. The statement siadi the date findings of fact, conclusions of law and an oyderd which may
andplace of such consultation and the names of all parties partigé accompanied by an opinion.

patingin the consultation. (2) DECISION AND ORDER AFTER HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF

(5) FiLiInG wiTH DEPARTMENT. Copies of discovery requestsproBABLE CAUSE. After a hearing on the issue of probable cause,
and responses to discovery requests need not be filed with the administrative lawjudge shall issue a written decision and
division, except as required under s(®). orderwhich dismisses the allegations of the complaint or which

History: Cr. Registey September1994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94.CR 03-092am.  ordersthe matter scheduled for a hearing on the merits, depending
(2)and (4)Register March 2004 No. 576f. 4-1-04. uponthe administrative law judgefindings and conclusior
the issue of probable cause. If the decision of the administrative
) L ; . ) law judge concludes that there is probable cause, the matter shall
law judge. Upon the administrative law judg@wn motion, or o certified for a hearing on the meritdf the decision of the
upon a timely andsuficient afidavit filed by any partythe oqministrativelaw judge determines that no probable cause exists,
administrativelaw judge shall determine whether to disqualify .artified copy of the decision and order anubtice of appeal
himselfor herself because of personal bias or otéason. The iqpicshall be sent by first class mail to the last known address of
administrative law judge’determination shall be madepart of - o3chnarty and to their attorneys of record. A decision and order
the recqrg and_dec;smn 'b” tgg case.6 f 10-1-0 finding no probable cause may be appealed to the labor and indus

History: Cr. Register SeptemberL994, No. 465eff. 10-1-94. try review commission if it is a final decision and order as defined

DWD 221.19 Hearing. (1) Procebure. Hearings shall be in's. DWD 221.22 (1)

conductedin conformity with the act and therovisions of ch, _ (3) DECISIONAND ORDERAFTERHEARING ONTHEMERITS. After
227, Stats. a hearing on the merits, the administrative law judge shall issue

adecision and an order which will either dismiss the allegations

of the complaint or shall order such action by the respondent as
- : - : o will effectuate the purposes of the act, depending upon the-admin
V‘?t{;‘the i.h'ef c;frfhe hearingection within 10 days after tthe dategyrativelaw judges findings and conclusions on the merits of the

of the notice of hearing, excephere emagency circumstances o, yqjaint A certified copy of the decision and order shall be sent

ariseafter the notice is issued but prior to the hearing. The pagy it class mail to the last known address of each party and to
requestinga postponement shall mail a copy of thquest to all their attorneys of record

otherparties at the time the request is filed with the division. -PoSt jiciory . cr. Register Septemben 994, No. 465ef. 10-1-94.
ponementsnd continuances may be granted only for good cause '
shownand shall not bgranted solely for the convenience of the pwp 221.22 Petition for review by the labor and

DWD 221.18 Disqualification of the administrative

(2) POSTPONEMENTSAND CONTINUANCES. All requests for
postponementshall be filed with the administrative law judge

partiesor their attorneys. industry review commission. (1) APPEALSLIMITED TOFINAL
(3) APPEARANCEOFPARTIES. Partieamay appear at the hearingpeciSIONSAND ORDERS. Any party may file a written petition for
in person and by counsel or other representative. review of a final decision anarder of the administrative law
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17 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 221.23

judgeby the labor and industry review commission. Cfilal  sheetsetting forth all of the following information:
decisionsand orders of the administrative law judge may be 1. The name of the sender

appealed.A final decision and order is orieat finally disposes 2. The individual to whom the transmission is directed, if that
of the entire complaint and leaves no further proceedings on thadividual is known.

complaintpending before the division. . 3. The number of pages being transmitted, including the
(2) REQUIREMENTSFORFILING PETITIONFORREVIEW. A petition  gyersheet.

for review shall be filed within 21 days after the date a copy of the
administrativelaw judge$ decision and order is mailed to the Iaﬁie
known address of each party and their representative or attorng
of record. The petitioshall be filed with the divisios’Madison
or Milwaukee ofice.

History: Cr. Registey Septemberl994, No. 465ef.. 10-1-94,CR 03-092am.

(b) The date of transmission recorded by the divisifecsim
machine shall constitute the date of filinggodlocument under
¥ section, except that documents fitgdfacsimile after the reg
ular business hours of thdivision as established by230.35 (4)
(f), Stats., or on a day when thdicds of the division are closed

(1) Register March 2004 No. 578f. 4-1-04. pursuanto s.230.35 (4) (a)Stats., shall be considerfidd on the
N o nextbusiness day of the division.
DWD 221.23 Filing of documents by facsimile trans - (2) FILING OF DOCUMENTS BY ELECTRONICMAIL. Documents

mission or electronic mail. (1) FILING OF DOCUMENTSBY  may be filed by electronic mail onlij expressly authorized by the

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. (&) Except where otherwise directed byequal rights dicer or the administrative layudgeassigned to the
the division, documents may be filed by facsimile transmissiorsase.

Documentdiled by facsimile transmission shall include a cover History: CR 06-062 cr. Register November 2006 No. @1 eff. 12-1-06.
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